. MAY10°22 py 1:25 RQUD M’”‘

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transporiation ezl
Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistanmt Commissioner

Bureau of Construction
April 27, 2022
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council )
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation 10 enter into a contract amendment, Contract # Wakefield-Ossipee X-
A005(026), 43061 with Pike Industries Inc, (Vendor # 177300), of Belmont, NH,. by increasing the contract
amount by $300,000.00 (from $3,545,767.14 to $3,845.767.14) for pavement preservation work in Wakefield and
Ossipee, effective upon Governor and Council approval. 100 % Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $300,000.00

EXPLANATION

The Wakefield-Ossipee X-A005(026), 43061 contract was approved by Governor and Council on December 8,
2021 (Item # 27), on a basis of a low bid, for an original contract encumbrance of $3,545,767.14. The contract is
proposed to be increased by $300,000.00 1o address the following items:

1. Unanticipated additional pavement repairs are necessary due to existing road surface deterioration that is
much more severe than originally anticipated. Estimated Cost is $120,000.00.

2. Inaccordance with the contract terms, additional price adjustment for liquid asphalt cement and fuel will
be required due to the price escalation of oil. Estimated Cost is $180,000.00

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Low o e

Victoria . Sheehan
Commissioner
Attachments

JOHN Q. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 « FAX: 603-271-7025 » TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



New Hpsmpshire THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
! DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Tramsportatinn

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu ) Bureau of Construction
and the Honorabte Council \ October 18, 2021
State House ’ .

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

{. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc. (Vendor
177300) of Belmont, NH, on the basis of a low-bid of $3,545,767.14 for pavement preservation in Wakefield
and Ossipee, from the date of Governor and Counci! approval through September 9, 2022, unless extended
by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the
Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2022 FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract.Payments $2,747,969.58 $797,797.56

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $177,288.36 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount. :

Funding is available as follows: EY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $177,288.36

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation improvement Plan, under the Pave-T2-Resurf
Program. This project resurfaces two (2) sections of Tier 2 roads within two (2) towns in District 3. The

sections total approximately 10.4 miles in length.

e 20301 - Wakefield-Ossipee, NH 16, Bonded Wéaring Course (BWC) with spot inlfays, 7.4 miles
e 20301A - Ossipee, NH 16, %" Paver Shim (PMST), 3.0 miles

This project is part of the CY 2022 federally funded Tier 2 resurfacing program. Sections 20301 will be
resurfaced via spot inlay and either full width BWC or travel width plus one foot of BWC and fog sealing of
shoulders. Section 20301A will be resurfaced via paver shim overlay. Other work includes removal and
replacement of centerline rumble strips, bridge joint repair, drainage structure adjustments, and guardrail

improvements.



Page 2

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for escalation in asphalt
prices, that quantity calculations are based on acrial and street view photography and field conditions will
vary, and that the sections will need to endure one additional winter season before the proposed work takes
place. :

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 0.94% the low bid of 2 bids received is felt to
be reasonable for the work involved. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices
and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best
interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and exccution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subséquent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (PAVE-T2-RESURF), with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll
Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project. : :

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Low b A

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $3,512,678.59
Contract Amount: $3.545,767.14
Over Estimate: $ ° 33,088.55
Attachments



New K hive

ABC Bid Data

. WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE
Department of Transportation
43081
X-A005{026)
PROJECT: K WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE .
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43061 Awarded To: ;Img,ﬁ' ;’&D
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-ADOS(026) BELMONT, NH 03220
DATE BIDS OPEN: QOctober 14, 2021, 2:00
" SCOPE OF WORK: vEmant preservationof NH 16 - - - - Amount:  -$3545,767:14 - Certified by: PETERE.STAMNAS .
COMPLETION DATE: September 09, 2022 Awnard Data: Gurwctor o Prapec Ovetysmens
LOCATION: Distrit 3, Carrod
Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC, B TR $3,545,767.14 A A
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD, BELMONT NH 03220 NS T - : .
GORMAN GROUP LLC, THE $4,122 957.82 B8

200 CHURCH STREET, ALBANY NY 12202

Thurscay, Octobes 14, 2021
Page 19



Depariment of Tranuportstion

ABC Bid Data

WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE

43081
X-AD05{028)
e ) CAETRATE PARR o4D o Crmmewy TR
- ALBANT, HT 123
Ram No. Deacription Unk Cuantity Unit Price | Unit Price | rotm Unit Price | Totu
Items - T ) - - - - T - T
w7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF LETE.00 2 $14.689.2% 12m $11,350.00 3205 $12.880.73
202843 'REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLE u 1.00 $2.500.00 $2,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,%00.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
015881 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED ] .00 $1.483.05) $asar| $1,400.0 $30,400.00 11,840.00 $47.840.00
204,19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cY 400 $00.00 $290.00 $225.00 £900.00 $490.00 $1.960.00
304,32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TOM 1,390.00 12272 s:n.gu.:o $33m $45.870.00 1300 $45,870.00
40011042 m;ﬂ' SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, OCXOA TON 2,050.00 399,98 3203,680.00 $140.00 $228,500.00 104,08 $178.288,00
403,11 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 17.00 317014 54.800.78 $500.c0 $13,500,00 1151.00 1413100
401,18 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 33,380,00 non $9.671.50 30,00 $0.010.00 $0.28 $8.671.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 3,850.00 3203 $18,188.50 8.0 35.700.0 35.50 $49.225.00
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACX COAT GAL 1.200.00 23] $5.052.00 $2.00 18.400.00 $5.1% $45.150.00
410.782 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOO SEAL GAL 1.180.00 $8.75 $15.107.50 200 $8.,300.00 $12.00 $27.000.00
410.783 COVER AGOREGATE TON .00 $2.320.40 $13,922.40 $1,350.00 13,100,00 13.000.00 $14.000.00
411.3 PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT [ASPHALT CEMENT), TON 3,500.00 T4 $278,090.00 $102,00 $360.500.00 8184 $785 440.00
PAVER SHEM

447, COLD PLANING BITUMINGUS SURFACES sy . 200.00 $1.00 $50,700.00 32.% $70,500.00 31280 NN
“rin 3_1.3;;.:“0 EITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18- WIDE X LF 100.00 11883 $1,889,00 $50,00 $5.000,00 £11.00 $1,200.00
4174181 ggie.g PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, T8 WIDE X 1~ LF 170000 2.0 $10,200.00 1200 $11.300.00 $3.10 $11,470,00
1721 MICRO-MILLING BITURNOUS SURFACES Y 11.050,00 4282 $31.571.00 s $25.007.50 3185 $10.802.50
417412 RUMBLE STRIPS, 17" WIDE LF 15,780.00 $0.73 $11.m25 102% $3.007.50 0.32 $5,905.00
ar.a2 RUMBLE STRIPS, 127 WIDE (SIMUSOMAL} LF 13,680.00 0.5 $24,49.50 0.7 127 05500 30,51 37150
417.83 REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMEBLE 3TRIFS LF $4,350.00 RaP ] $101.001.00 L4 $148,019.00 32,50 $135.875.00
£18.13 BOMDED WEARING COURSE. TYPEC TON 0, 950.00 sun.n_ $1.172.080.50 $10.00 $1,189,500.00 $133.38 5'1.238.501.03
4193 POLYMER MODIRED EMULSION FOR BWC GAL $2.760.00 3175 $145,002 30 p YA $113.412.50 3263 $130.787.50
53,41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F) LF .00 $93,12 13,030.52 B3 LR o] $11.3718.00 $153.00 = 514,880.00
$04,0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER 1200 $154.58 11.998.9¢ $150.:00 $1,800.0¢ 315000 $1.600.00

Tiarwtyy, Oczober 14, 2021

Page2of 9



Nttv

bire

ABC Bid Data

. WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE

Department of Transportation

- 43081

X-A005(026)
[, T1) PR SDUS TREER, BiC., DORMAN OROUP LLL, Trep
FLARTEATE Pasu hoal I CHURCH STRETET
SOLEGNT, WM 81118 ALBANY, MY 122

Rem No. Description unk Quantity Unht Price Totad Unit Price Totsd iUnit Prics Tatsd

$04.4 RECONSTRUCTINGIADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 1200 sk | 15.430.24 $850.00 $7.800.00 $550.00 $8,600.00
INLET .

[T7YT] RECONSTRUC ING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE LF 00 $500.07 11,007.74 4£50.00 11,300.00 $350,00 $1.100,00
MANHOLES

00000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAN. LF Th00 .0 $570.00 12000 $1.500.00 12250 $1,687.50

oL 1280 BEAM GUA:nDRAIL (TERMINAL UMIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3} u 2400 £3,39,10 $80,086,40 $3.050.00 $92.400.00 $4,100.00 $98,400,00
(STEEL PO

001258 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNTT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u .00 $3,701.25 $7.582.50 13.850.00 $7,700.00 $4,100.00 18,200.00
(STEEL POST)

408,127 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UrT TYPE O-7} (STEEL v 100 $1.184.98 $1,184.96 1135000 $1,350.00 $1,850.00 31,550,00
POST)

08,1200 31" W-SEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 4378.00 $32.80 $182,125.00 $30.00 $149,250.00 13300 $184,173.00
{STEEL POST}

00014 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B {4~ REVEAL) 1,150.00 s8.87 $2.537.00 $10.00 $11.000.00 $5.50 $6,050.00

s15.0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B P asl 85.20 $3.900.60 $115.00 35,3250 335.00 $1.502.50

§15.02201 TRAFFK; SIGH TYPE B, BREAKAWAY ROUNTS sF U0 $281.50 36.496.75 $500.00 $12.250.00 $168.00 $4.118.00

615,023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE 8 u 1.00 $150.00 $450.00 $425.00 $1,275.00 $250.00 $750.00

515,001 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C sr 1m0.76 S4a .87 $9,45835 511300 $23.31478 $49,00 $10.326.75

$15.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC $IGN, TYPE G v 1,00 $30.00 $930.00 £210.00 $8.510.00 $31,00 $961,00

$15,080 TRAFAIC SIGN TYPE BB sr 1m.42 515,00 $391.30 $2000 $508.40 518,00 $408. 72

15080 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE 88 u 200 $50.00 1100.00 $70.00 $140,00 £250,00 $400.00

$18,0601 TRAFAIC $IGN TYPE CC sF an 31585 168750 $18.00 $760.74 50,60 $2.108.50

411,06 REMOVING TRAFFIC $IGN TYPE CC v 7.00 $13.00 $91.00 sas.00 $455.00 $250,00 $1,750,00

1081 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE ] 72,500.00 31,00 $72.500.00 $1.00 $72,500.00 11,00 $73,500,00

s1.7 FLAGGERS HA 1,480.00 338,00 $83,040.00 $45.00 $75.600.00 153,00 $29,040.00

(3R] MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $290.00.00 $790.000,00 $152,000.00 $157.000.00 $498,500,00 3408, 500,00

19.28 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGM v 200 $2.147.68 34.295.38 33,000,008 $4,000.00 £3,500.00 $7,000.00

6212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR ea 70.00 153 137310 $1.50 $525.00 $8.20 $434.00

2101 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA .00 1.0 12,9197 $53.00 £3.135.00 $55.00 £3,135.00

£20.32 OOUBLE CEUNEATOR WITH POST €A 1700 $57.57 s972.60 $80.00 $1,020.00 155,00 1925.00

4320104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKIXNG., 4~ UNE WP 714,700.00 $0.2 $150,087.00 30,49 $135,793,00 $0.23 £184,381,00

321104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 1,620.00 51,70 12.584.00 $0.00 $1.218.00 $1.40 1212800
{REMOVABLE} 4" UNE

Trurstsy, Qaober 14, 2021

Page jof 9



Department of Tramsporiation

ABC Bid Data

WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE

Thursdiyy, Octobes 14, 2021

43081
X-ADO5{026)
L 11} RKE BEpS TR, G, OORMAN QRO LLC, THE
3 LARTUATE FARK ROAD 0 CMURCH STREET
SOLBONT, s BXI30 ALRNY, MY 12387

ftem MNa. Descripnien Unk Ourantity okt Price Totad Unll Price Totad unl Prica
§32,1108 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPEI U 21000 $3.00]. $£30.00 $1.80 333600 3948 31.500.60

(REMOVABLE) 5~ LINE -
L1114 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPEI LF 340.00 $1.74 $1.271.80 $3.00 $1. 22400 315,00 $5.100,00

{REMOVABLE} 10" LINE
113104 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS PAVE, MARKING, 4= LF 1,418,00 $1.74 $3,158.10 3200 13,830,00 31.00 3101500

LINE
S350 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE, MARKING, §~ LF 21000 $2.80 4588 00 $3.00 3820.00 $2.00 $420.00

LINE
S$ILI1E RETROREFLECT. THRERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 18 LF HL00 $5.10 $1,351.50 £8.00 3212000 15.00 $1.325.00

LINE
8323134 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 24° LF 4,00 $10.03 195283 $10.00 $650.00 8.0 $570.00

LINE .
4331 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF #30.00 8.2 $0.295.00 $10,00 $4,300,00 $7.00 $8,510.00

SYMBOL OR WORD
€329 OBUTERATE PAVE. MARKING UINE, 12" WIDE & UNCER LF 1Han.00 $0.3% $64,537.00 3035 $61.537.00 10,50 $87.910,00
329492 OBUTERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. OVER 1I" WIDE LF .00 78 000,40 $2.00 $580.00 300 £370.00
3292 OBUTERATE PAVEMENT MARIING, SYMBOL OR \'OORD sF 104500 $289 $3.02005 $2.00 £2.090.00 .00 $3,1315.00
45812 COMPO3Y SOCK FOR PFERIMETER BERM LF 1785.00 4487 $13,003.95 $3.00 £13,925.00 $10.00 $27.850.00
45,031 SILT FENCE LF 72500 $3.07 18,548 05 31,13 4,878 $48.00 $18.710.00
e BONDED FIRER MATRIX {BFM) La 4,125.00 3.0 35,4925 $1.43 50.128.25 $4.00 $16.900.00
[ 21 & 4] TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH 134 4,045.00 $i.n $10,207.40 |, $0.45 $3.72025 .00 $18.115.00
| A HUMUS (= $60.00 $25.00 $14,200.00 325.00 $14,200,00 $30.00 $17.040.00
ETT AN RWIS SUB-SYSTEM EQUIPMENT u .99 45,000.00 15.000.00 $8.950.00 48,950,003 $3.000.00 $3,000.00
(1} % MOBALIZATION u .09 $202.442 80 $203,442.80 $154,087 .00 $154.907.00 $315.500.00 $315.500.00
539 MISCELLANEQUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND [ 3 10.000,00 31.00 $10,000,00 $1.00 310,000,000 $1.00 $10,000.00

SEOIMENT CONTROL
1010.13 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 49,000,090 3$1.00 $40,000,00 $1.90 540,000,00 $1.00 $40,000.00
1018.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT 1 26,000,00 $1.00 $25,000.00 3.0 125,000 0 $1.00 25, 000.00
"wn ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR EMULSION H 10,500.00 .0 110,800,000 3100 $10.800.00 $1.00 $10.800.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE {(QC/QA) [ 19,185.00 $1.00 $10,125,00 $1.90 $10.185.00 $1.00 $10,185.00

ASPHALY

I SR T———.
Totaks: 301267000 $3.446.787.14 l SL22967.02
R s
AR Totals: l
Tatats: | 12,61 287088 | $3.643,747.4 | IEEXGER

Pgrady



New Hase hive

PS&E Comparison

WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE -

Depariment of Transportation 3081

X-A0D5{026)
A-Bidder PS&E
Item No. Description Unit. Quantity . Unit Price Total Unit Price Total)A-PS&E Difference
Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 6,675.00 $2.00|  $13,350.00 $2.23] $14.885.25 {$1.535.25)

202.843 REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLE v 1.00 $3.500.00 $3,500.00 $2,500.00 $2.500.00 $1.000.00

203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u 26.00 $1.400.00|  $36,400.00 51,483.95|  $38,582.70 ($2.182.70)

206.19 o T RJGTURE EXCAVATION cy 4.00 $225.00 $900.00 $90.00 $360.00 $540.00

304.32 CEveiED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 1,390.00 $33.00[  $45870.00 52278]  $31.664.20 $14,205.80

403.11042 aan’ SURFACE MIX. MACHINE METHOD. Iy 2,050.00 $110.00| $225.500.00 $99.36) $203,688.00 $21.812.00

TIER 2

403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 27.00 $500.00 $13,500.00 $178.14 $4.809.78 $8,690.22

403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 33,350.00 $0.60|  $20.010.00 $0.29 $9,671.50 $10,338.50

4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 8,950.00 $6.00|  $53.700.00 $2.03| $18,168.50 $35,531.50

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 1,200.00 $7.00 $8,400.00 $4.21 $5,052.00 $3,348.00

410.752 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOG SEAL GAL 2,250.00 $2.80 $6.300.00 $6.75 $15,187.50 ($8.,887.50)

410.753 COVER AGGREGATE TON 8.00 $1,350.00 $8,100.00 $2.32040F $13,922.40 ($5.822.40)

4113 m;g" SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT |+ 3,500.00 $103.00| $360.500.00 $79.14] $276.990.00 $83,510.00

PAVER SHIM
447 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 28,200.00 $2.50|  $70,500.00 $1.80|  $50.760.00 $19,740.00

Thursday, October 14, 2021

Page Sof 9




/Va;v Hampshive

Department of Tranaporiation

PS&E Comparison

WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE

43061
X-A005(026)
A-Bidder PSSE.
item No. |Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PSAE Difference
417.118 SreE % LANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES. 18" |\ 100.00 $50.00|  $5,000.00 $18.89]  $1.889.00 $3,111.00
0.5° DEEP ’
417.1181 &%g:ﬁ‘;‘""‘s BITUMINOUS SURFACES. 18" |y 3.700.00 $3.00[  $11,100.00 $2.80|  $10,360.00 $740.00
DEEP
417.21 MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES  |SY 12,050.00 $2.15|  $25.907.50 $262|  $31.571.00 ($5,663.50)
417.412 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12° WIDE LF 15,750.00 $0.25 $3,937.50 $0.75 $11,812.50 (37,875_.00)
417.4122 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12 WIDE (SINUSOIDAL)  |LF 38,650.00 $0.70|  $27.055.00 $063|  $24,349.50 $2.705.50
417.53 Aoy AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE LF 54,350.00 $2.74| $148.919.00 $1.86 $101,091.00 $47,828.00
. 41913 BONDED WEARING COURSE. TYPE C TON 8,950.00 $130.00| $1,163.500.00 $130.99 $1,172,360.50 (88.860.50)
4193 POLYMER MODIFIED EMULSION FOR BWC  |GAL 52,750.00 $2.15| $113.412.50 $2.75] $145.062.50|. ($31.650.00)
550.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F) |LF 96.00 $181.00| $17.376.00 $93.12]  $8.939.52 $8,436.48
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 12.00 $150.00|  $1.800.00 $166.58]  $1.998.96 ($198.96)
604.4 R ECONSTRUCTING/ADIUSTING CATCH BASIN|, ¢ 12.00 $650.00|  $7.800.00| $453.02|  $5436.24 $2,363.76
INLET -
604 .52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE _ |LF 7.00 $650.00]  $1.300.00 $503.87|  $1.007.74 $292.26
MANHOLES
606.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 75.00 $20.00|  $1.500.00 $11.60 $870.00 $530.00
606.1254 %E‘;,_A';?RNL (TERMINALUNITTYPE |, 24.00 $3,850.00[  $92.400.00 $3.336.10|  $80.066.40 $12,333.60
(STEEL POST)
606.1255 gig*n‘f‘#ﬁfm (TERMINALUNIT TYPE |, 2.00 $3850.00]  $7.700.00 $379125]  $7.582.50 $117.50
(STEEL POST)

“

Thursday, October 14, 2021

Page 6 of 9




New K.

‘Departmens of Tranuporiation

thive

PS&E Comparison

WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE

43061
X-ADO5{026)
X Edder PSRE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference

606.127 &ET’E";E“ARDRN'- (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) | 1.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,164.98 $1,164.98 $185.02
POST) _
60618001 g{o‘g’?ﬂ" GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET || ¢ 4.975.00 $30.00] $149,250.00 $3260| $162,185.00 ($12.935.00)
(STEEL POST)

£609.811 BITUMINGUS CURB, TYPE B {4° REVEAL) LF 1.100.00 $10.00|  $11,000.00 $8.67 $9,537.00 $1,463.00
615.0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 45.50 $115.00 $5.232.50 $85.80 $3,903.90 $1.328.60
615.02201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS |SF 24.50 $500.00]  $12,250.00 $281.50 $6.896.75 $5.353.25
615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 3.00 $425.00 $1,275.00 $150.00 $450.00 $825.00
615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 210.75 $113.00 $23,814.75 $44 87 $9 456 35 $14,358.40
615.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C v 31.00 $210.00{  $6.510.00 $30.00 $930.00 $5,580.00
£15.0501 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE 88 SF 25.42 $20.00 $508.40 $15.00 $381.30 $127.10
£15.053 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB U 2.00 $70.00 $140:00 $50.00 $100.00 $40.00
615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 43.93 $18.00 $790.74 $1565 $687.50 $103.24
§15.0683 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC U 7.00 $65.00 $455.00 $13.00 $91.00 $364.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 73.500.00 $1.00| $73.500.00 s1.00] $73.500.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,680.00 $a500  $75,600.00 $38.00] $63.840.00 $11.760.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC v 1.00 $157.000.00 $157,000.00]  $290.000.00| $290.000.00 ($133,000.00)
619,25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN V] 2.00 $3,000.00 $65,000.00 $2.147.68 $4,295.36 $1,704.64

Thursday, Oclober 14, 2021

Page 7 of 9




New Hasspthire

Departmen: of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE
43061

X-A0Q05{026)
A-Bidder :3:3:1 3
item No. Description . Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL
621.2 OELINEATOR EA 70.00 $7.50 $525.00 $5.33 $373.10 $151.90
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 57.00 $55.00 $3,135.00 $51.21 $2,918.97 $216.03
621.32 OOQUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 17.00 $60.00 $1.020.00 $57.57 $978.69 $41.31
632.0104 E OREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 47 £ 714,700.00 s0.19| $135793.00 $0.21| $150,087.00 ($14.294.00)
632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE ) ¢ 1,520.00 $0.80 $1,216.00 $1.70 $2.584.00 {81,368.00)
(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE :
632.1108 f’“EmRMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE |, 210.00 $1.60 $336.00 $3.00 $530.00 ($294.00)
(REMOVABLE) 8" LINE ~
632.1118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | ¢ 340.00 $31.60 $1.224.00 $3.74 $1.271.60 ($47.60)
{REMOVABLE) 18" LINE
632.3104 mm"gﬂ&ﬁ“ THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,815.00 $2.00 $3,630.00 $1.74 $3.158.10 $471.90
LINE
632.3108 R TROREF LECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 210.00 $3.00 $630.00 $2.80 $588.00 $42.00
ING, 8
LINE
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE, :
632.3118 Mo 2 LF 265.00 $8.00 $2,120.00 $5.10 $1,351.50 $768.50
LINE
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. :
532.3124 s o LF 95.00 $10.00 $950.00 $10.03 $952.85 (52.85)
LINE
632.32 ﬁi?NRgFLECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT [ 930.00 $10.00 $9,300.00 $8.92 $8,295.60 $1,004.40
SYMBOL OR WORD
632.911 COLITCRATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. 1" WIDE |, 175,820.00 $0.35|  $61.537.00 $0.35]  $61.537.00 $0.00
632.912 L EATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. GVER 12" |, ¢ 250.00 $2.00 $580.00 $2.76 $800.40 ($220.40)
632.92 O ong | C PAVEMENT MARKING. SYMBOL | gp 1.045.00 $2.00[  $2,090.00 $2.89|  $3,020.05 ($930.05)

Thursday, October 14, 2021

Page 8 of 9




New Hasmnshire PS&E Comparison
WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE
D /] t of Transportati,
epartment of portation <3061
X-AODS(DZS]
X Bdder 1::.1 -Qma——
Item No. Description Unit Quantity|. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PSAE Difference
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 2,785.00 $5.00| $13.925.00 $4.67| $13.005.95 $919.05
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 2,785.00 $1.75 $4.873.75 $3.07 $8,549.95 ($3,676.20)
545611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM} L8 4,225.00 " $1.45 $6,126.25 $1.30 $5,492.50 $633.75
646.21 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WATHOUT MULCH sY 6.045.00 $0.45 $2,720.25 $1.72|  s10,397.40 ($7.677.15)
647.1 HUMUS cY 568.00 $25.00]  $14,200.00 $25.00|  $14,200.00 $0.00
677.42013 RWIS SUB-SYSTEM EQUIPMENT u 1.00 $8.950.00 $8,950.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $3,950.00
692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $154.087.00| $154,987.00| $203.442.60| $203.442560 ($48,455.60)
599. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10.000.00 30.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 40,000.00 $1.00|  $40.000.00 $1.00|  $40,000.00 $0.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT s 25,000.00 $1.00|  $25.000.00 $1.00]  $25.000.00 $0.00
1010.21 Bty CMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR $ 10,800.00 $1.00|  $10.800.00 $1.00]  $10,800.00 $0.00
1010.3 %@g:;’ CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE | 10.185.00 $1.00|  $10.185.00 $1.00| $10,185.00 $0.00
ASPHALT
Total: $3.545.767.14 $3.512.678.59 $33.088.55
T

Thursday, October 14, 2021

PageSof9




WAKEFIELD-OSSIPEE
X-A005(026)
43061

September 10, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project resurfaces two (2) sections of Tier 2 roads within two (2) towns in District
3. The sections total approximately 10.4 miles in length.

Section ID |. Town/City -| Road 3| N _W_ﬁoboiet{ Work U - Length
20301 wc‘;k‘.ﬁ"d’ NH 16 | Bonded Wearing Course (BWC) with spot inlays | 7.4 miles
ssipee
- 20301A | Ossipes’ | NH16 |. %" Paver Shim (PMST) - - 3.0 miles

FEDERAL FUNDING: PAVE-T2-RESURF (80%), Turnpike Toll Credit (20%)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for
escalation in asphalt prices, that quantity calculations are based on acrial and street view photography and
field conditions will vary, and that the sections will need to endure one additional winter season before the

proposed work takes place.

PROJECT INITIATED: The Pavement Management Section has reviewed the road segments included in
this project and identified a need for pavement preservation and light capital paving pavement treatments.
This project will improve roadway ride quality and extend pavement life.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This project is part of the CY 2022 federally funded Tier 2 resurfacing
program. Sections 20301 will be resurfaced via spot inlay and either full width BWC or travel width plus
one foot of BWC and fog sealing of shoulders. Section 20301 A will be resurfaced via paver shim overlay.
Other work includes removal and replacement of centerline rumble strips, bridge joint repair, drainage
structure adjustments, and guardrail improvements.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Only one section will be paved at a time. Traffic impacts are anticipated to
be limited to temporary lane closures, shoulder closures, and short term one lane, alternating two-way traffic -
during work hours. Paving and milling will be night work, while other ancillary work, which includes
guardrail work, striping, and drainage work, will be day work

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 9, 2022,

\\dot.statc.nh.usvdzia\GlobalB | 4-FinanceContrecs\Contracts\SPIS-MepW 3061 _SPIS docx



LEGEND

e 43061

State Routes
Local Roads
=== Bridge Decks
streams

Depariment of Transportation

“ : 'état'é #: 43061 i":.. _
‘Federal #: X-A005(026)

R
LT
R

“ LOCATION MAP-_,




- ) o
ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

. DATE (MMDOYYYY)
10/19/2021

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICAYE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: H the cortificate holder is sn ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to tho terms and conditions of the policy, certain policios may roquire an endorsemont. A statement on
this certificate does not confor rights to the certificate holdar in lisu of such endorgsement(s).

PROOUCER | iberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East | s Valeria Reoca
2000 Westwood Dr. PHONE 513-867-3822 (A%
Wausau, Wil 54401 MalL
| ADORESS: Oidcasile.ceris@lLiberiyMutual.com
INSURER({S] AFFORDING COVERAGE NAJK, &
www.LibertyMulual.com msurcr A : Liberty Mulual Fire Insurance Company 23035
BSURED "
" : Liberty Insurance Corporalion 42404
Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL) A
3 Eastgate Park Road :
Belmont NH 03220 MMRERD: -
NSURER B ;
WSURERF .

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 54601500

REVISION NUMBER: -

INDICATED, HOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE iNSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

___HEXCLUWS AND COMDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
i TYPE OF ISURANCE ery | UG HUNBER FOETOT T FoOeT B pp—
A | /| cosmERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY 7/ TB2-C81-004095-111 9172021  [9/M1/2022 | pacH OCCURRENCE 32,000,000
[MSARUALE T RERTED
| camsance [3 occur * | PREMISES [Ea voourencer [ §300,000
XCU Coverage Included
Primary/Non-Contributory cu o in MEQ EXP {any orw parson) | 450,000
Separalion of irsumd PERSONAL & AV MUURY | 32,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LMIT APPUES PER: . GENERAL AGGREGATE 12.000.000
 Jroe (218 [ PROOUCTS : COMPIOP 404, | § 2,000,000
oTeR: 1
A [ AuTososnE sy / AS2-C81-004095-121 8112021 [ 8172022 W $ 2,000,000
[/ ] wer o . o BOOLLY INARY (Per passon) | §
A QWNED SCHEDULED AS52-C81-054502.521 172021 8/1/2022 BOOLY RUURY (Per acaidens)|
el i Prysica Damage ony: :
|| AUTOS oMLY ALTOS ONLY Comprehansive Ded $10,000 LiBer gocigent]
Collision Ded $10,000 i
A | |wsaeiaums | /] ocoum P TL2-681-054523.621 /172021 | B/172022 | eacw oooummence + 1,000,000
/ | excessun CLAIMSAADE (General Liabilily) AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
- pEo | asvewmions _ ted Opd § 1,000,000
B [WORKERS COMPENSATION WAT-CB0-004095-021 W02V |00 |,/ [BeRoee | |on
AND EMPLOYERS LIADILITY YiN Al axcapt OH, ND. WA, WY
ARTHERAEXE e EL. EACH ACCIDENT % 1,000,000
OFFICERALEMAER EXCLUDED? NIA
8 [ WC7-C81-004095-011 ®1/2021 |@12022  [EL-OSEASE-EAEMALOVER 81000000
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bekny W1_MN E1. DISEASE - POLICY LT | 31,000,000

bk o Bk

DESCAFTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 181, A

may b sttached il more &pa co ls reguired)

. RE: Wakeheid-Oxsipee X-AQ0S(026), 43061,
excoss ability policies, on a primary and non-contributory basts, where required

Stale of New Hampshire - Depariment of Transportation is listed as additional insured with regards (o the generni liability, automobile Bability, and

by wrilten contract.

CERTIFICATE HCLDER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire
Depariment of Transportation
PO. Box 483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, MOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

. Box
Concord NH 03302

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE

Valerie Reoce )é/z.l‘(-ldé? Za e

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

64601300 | LM _44 | 0p.21-09.22 Exandard 2-2 Lucess #3n | Erin Celing | 10/28/201)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Yhe ACORD name and logo org reglistered marks of ACORD

10:50:5%6 AX {CDT) | Page 2 of 1




RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY DECLARATIONS . Libe

Mutual
INSURANCE
issued by Liberty Mutua! Fire insurance Company
Policy Number  TE2-681-054674-581 Issuing Office  Pitisburgh, PA
Renewal of New Issue Date 1072072021
“Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000
Named Insured and Mailing Address - Franchise
New Hampshire Northcoast Corporation their affiliates, successors, and assigns
PO Box 429

Ossipee, NH 03864
Form of Business Other

Palicy Period: The policy period is from 11/02/2021 o 11/02/2022 12:01 A.M. standard time al the Insured's
mailing address. '

Job Location:
Wakefield-Ossipee X-A005(026) 43061
This project resurfaces 2 sections of tier 2 roads within 2 1owns in District 3; Pavement Preservation on NH 16

Designated Contractor: Designated Contractor Mailing Address:
Pike Industries, Inc. 3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont NH 03220

Name and Address of Involved Govemmental Autharity.or Other Contracting Party:
State of NH-D.O.T

P.0. Box 486

Concord, NH 03302

In retum for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as slated in this palicy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit . $ 6,000,000
SCHEDULE
The declarations are compleled on the accompanying “Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".
Railroad Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,500
Endorsement Premium $
Other Charge(s) 5
Amount Payable al Inception $ 1.500

Policywriting Minimum Premium  $
Forms Applicable: See Atlached Inventory
Producer 0002 008060

Marsh USA Inc ' Countersigned By:
3560 Lenox Rd NE Ste 2400

Atlanta, GA 30326-4266 N - p
*v%*‘& ARtehad g

Producer
Authorized Representative)

LC 00350613 © 2013 Liberty Mulual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copytighled Page 1 of 1
material of Insurance Servicas Office, Inc., with lis permission.



) ® DATE (MWOOYYYY)
/LC;CLRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE. 101972021

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

[ THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A' MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endoraed.

I SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to ihe terms and conditions of tha policy, certsin policiss may requirs an endorsement. A statament on

This certificste does not confar rights to the cortificats holder in liou of such endorsemant(s).
4oy f

PROCUCER Ltbe %Mutual lnsurance Co. National Insurance East
' Wausau wil 54401

www LibertyMutual.com

INSURED

Pike Industries, Inc. {020-BEL)

AME; Valeris Reecs
T Exil: 513.867-3822 [ iavc, s
SaohE Otdeaste cors@il bertyMutusl.com
MSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
MISURER A: Liberty Mutusl Fire Insurance Company 23035
m3unrr n: Liberty insumnce Corpaoration 42404

3 Easlgate Park Road SURERC ;
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER D -
. ISURERE ;

DSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 54501745

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUSREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
[ABGUUBRAT

LT!: TYPE OF INSURANCE pis [ yovn POUCY MUMRER FOUCY E m "LrTs
Ay cofmmum&umm 7 TB2-CB1-004095-111 92027 | 9/2022 | EAcH OCCURRENCE $ 2 000,000
CLAIMS-MADE occum W $300,000
| /| PrimaryMNon-Contributory xeu roge Included MED EXP (Arry orw person} | 350,000
| 7 | Separation of Insured PERSONAL & ADV iUy | 52,000,000
oem, Accnsmrz Lurr APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000 -
L | Poucy _.gcr D LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: : '
A | AUTOMOBILE LABILITY 7 AS2-C81-004095121 172021 |0/172022 | GORBREDSNOLE LM |35 5o, oo
A H ot AS2.C81.05450252 VO P L LT
D SCHEDULED 1 -521 20N Lk BODRLY BUURY (Par scodent| §
—] R o NOMOWNED Physical Gamage ony: TRORERTY DARE ;
|| AUTGS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comprohansive Dod $10,000 | (Perpccioent]
Cotision Ded $10,000 $
A | |usermisuss oCCUR 7 TL2-681-054523-921 912021 | 9/2022 | mack OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
/ | exceas uan CLAMS MADE {General! Liabllity) AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
oen | | merentiony _ _____|Products/Complatod Opd 51,000,000
B [WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-CB0-004095-021 9021 | 92022 |, I5e e | ok
AMD EMPLOYERS LIABILITY YiN Al sxcepl OH, ND, WA, WY
ANYPROPRIETORPAATN ER/E XECUTIVE M . E.L. BACH ACCIOENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERAE UMBEREXCLUDED L .
B [Mardstecy ntat) WC7-C81-004095-011 91/2021 (/12027 | BLOISEASE. EAEMPLOVER $ 1 000 000
oﬁ"camnowommw- W1, MN u.m-m.mmm{uoooooo

RE: Wakafisld-Ossipoe X-AOOS(O?G) 43061,
New Hampshire Northcoast Cor

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additienal Rewisrks 3£hedule, May be sitached It more apace bs recquired])

ration, their aflillates, successors end assigns and the NH DOT ore iisted as eddilional insurod with regards 1o the
genersal liability, avtomobila Habliily, and excess llablity policies, on a primary and non-contributory basis, where raquired by wrillen contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampshire Northcoast Corporation
their affiliates, successors and assigns
Atin: Kevin Verrill

P.O. Box 429, Route 18

Ossipes NH 03864-0429

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE OELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Vaolorie Reece )ﬂtd? Za =

|
ACORD 25 (2016/07)

© 1088-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights raservad.

The ACORD namo and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD

$460174% | LM_4d4 | 09.23:09.12 Srandard 2-3 Excess $54 | Erin Celing | 30/19/3021 11:04134 AN (COT) 1 Page § of 14



OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE By Lib
LIABILITY DECLARATIONS ¢
_ Mutual

INSURANCE

Issued by Liberly Mutual Fire Insurance Company

Policy Number  TF2-681-054674-601 Issuing Office  Pittsburgh, PA
Renewal of New Issue Date 10/20/2021
Account Number 8-036771 i Sub Account 0000

Named Insured and Mailing Address ' Franchise

State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.

PC Box 483

Concord NH 03302

Form of Business Other

Policy Period; The policy period is from 10/29/2021 to 10/29/2022 12:09 A.M. standard time at the insured's
malling address.

Designaled Contractor: Pike Industries Inc.

Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont, NH 03220

Location of Coverage Operations: Wakefield-Ossipee X-AD05{026), 43061 Roadway Resurfacing in two sectlons
of Tier 2 NH 16 road in two lowns in District 3

In retum for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you fo provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 3,000,000

SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying "Declaralions Extension Schedule(s)".
Owners and Contractors Proteclive Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,500
Endorsement Premium $
Total Estimated Premiurn $ 1,500
Othar Charges(s) ' $

Policywriting Minimum Premium $
Forms Applicable: See Atlached Inventory
Producer 0002 008060

Marsh USA Inc

3560 Lenox Rd NE Ste 2400
Allanta, GA 301326-4266 Countersigned By:

Producer : ytbu.‘h, p&b{\‘l\ :@ﬁ_

Autharized Representalive \J

LC 00090613 © 2013 Liberty Mutua! Insurance. Al rights reserved. tncludes copyrighted Page 1 0of 1
material of Ingurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



